RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311560

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 01 2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN LYNN K. WHITEHOUSE AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, Lynn K. Whitehouse, an individual filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] alleging personal injuries arising from a trip and fall that occurred at 3034 University Avenue. Plaintiff brought suit in the San Diego Superior Court. The suit is entitled *Lynn K*. Whitehouse v. City of San Diego, et al., Case No 37-2016-00038739-CU-PO-CTL [Litigation]; and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2017, the City Council by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 8, 9; Nays, None; and Absent, None, approved the settlement of the claim for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council authorizes:

- 1. A resolution authorizing the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$137,500.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the personal injury complaint filed by Lynn Whitehouse.
- 2. Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to expend \$137,500.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

payable to Lynn Whitehouse and Klein DeNatale Goldner Cooper Rosenlieb & Kimball, LLP. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney By Jane M. Boardman Chief Deputy City Attorney JMB:slc January 8, 2018 Or. Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000010804 Doc. No.: 1662723 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of FEB 26 2018 meeting of _ ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

3. Authorizes the Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$137,500.00, made

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE	OF UNALLO	TTED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING	CC 3000010804 DEPT. NO: 1211		
Troppy	I HEREB	Y CERTIFY that	the money re	equired for the allotr	nent of funds	for the p	urpose set forth in t	he foregoing res	solution is available in		
Amou		andcipated to co	me mo me m	easury, and is other			Form	1.			
					• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			l:			
Purpo	80:							·			
											
Date:							By:				
							-y	COMPTROLLER	R'S DEPARTMENT		
Doc.			T T	T.	ACCOUNTING DA	Business		T			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
											
				,							
		<u> </u>					· _				
								TOTAL AMOU	NT		
									FUND OVERRIDE		
resolution confor contratthe cre	tion, can mity with ct, that su edit of the	be Incurred withouthe requirements of the requ	out the violations of the Charte to meet the ob om which the	ess and obligation to on of any of the provi er of the City of San oligations of said cor same are to be draw eredit of sald appropi	islons of the o Diego, that s ntract are act on, and that the	Charter of sufficient n ually in the he said m	the City of San Die noneys have been a e Treasury, or are a oney now actually in	go; and I do here appropriated for to nticipated to con	eby further certify, in		
Not to I	Exceed:			\$	137,500.00						
Vendor	r:	Lynn Whitehouse and Klein DeNatale Goldner Cooper Rosenlieb & Kimball, LLP.									
Purpose: Authorizing the expenditure of funds for the settlement of personal injuries complaint of Lynn Whitehouse, Risk Mgmt File No. 133							nt File No. 13200.				
Date: February 12, 2018 By: Lina Chim Comp								H R'S DEPARTMENT			
Doc.						Business					
Item 01	Fund 720045	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GO	G/L Account 512006	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	Original Amount \$137,500.00		
						10.00			\$137,300.00		
											
								TOTAL ALCOH	NED diameter		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				· · · ·		TOTAL AMOU	NT \$137,500.00		
CC-361 (RI	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE CC 3000010804		

Passed by the Council of The City	y of San Diego on _	F	EB 26 2018	, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Barbara Bry				П			
Lorie Zapf							
Chris Ward							
Myrtle Cole	Ø						
Mark Kersey	Ø						
Chris Cate	\mathbb{Z}						
Scott Sherman	Ø						
David Alvarez							
Georgette Gomez	ď						
Date of final passage	R 01 2018						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		KEVIN L. FAULCONER Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
(Seal)		City	ELIZABETH Clark of The City of				
(Seal)		Ву	Lerk of The City o	f San Diego, California			
,							
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California		Diego, California			
	Resolu	ution Numbe	311 er R	560			